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Energy Prepay 16 LLC’s application for
market-based rate authority, with an
accompanying rate tariff, noting that
such application includes a request for
blanket authorization, under 18 CFR
part 34, of future issuances of securities
and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to
protest should file with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888
First Street NE, Washington, DG 20426,
in accordance with Rules 211 and 214
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and
385.214). Anyone filing a motion to
intervene or protest must serve a copy
of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the
deadline for filing protests with regard
to the applicant’s request for blanket
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of
future issuances of securities and
assumptions of liability, is September 6,
2022.

The Commission encourages
electronic submission of protests and
interventions in lieu of paper, using the
FERC Online links at http://
www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic
service, persons with internet access
who will eFile a document and/or be
listed as a contact for an intervenor
must create and validate an
eRegistration account using the
eRegistration link. Select the eFiling
link to log on and submit the
intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically
may mail similar pleadings to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
888 First Street NE, Washington, DC
20426. Hand delivered submissions in
docketed proceedings should be
delivered to Health and Human
Services, 12225 Wilkins Avenue,
Rockville, Maryland 20852.

In addition to publishing the full text
of this document in the Federal
Register, the Commission provides all
interested persons an opportunity to
view and/or print the contents of this
document via the internet through the
Commission’s Home Page (http://
www.ferc.gov) using the “‘eLibrary” link.
Enter the docket number excluding the
last three digits in the docket number
field to access the document. At this
time, the Commission has suspended
access to the Commission’s Public
Reference Room, due to the
proclamation declaring a National
Emergency concerning the Novel
Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued
by the President on March 13, 2020. For
assistance, contact the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission at
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call
toll-free, (886) 208—-3676 or TYY, (202)
502-8659.

Dated: August 16, 2022.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2022—-18047 Filed 8—-19-22; 8:45 am]
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[Docket No. ER22-2662—-000]

Aron Energy Prepay 14 LLC;
Supplemental Notice That Initial
Market-Based Rate Filing Includes
Request for Blanket Section 204
Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the
above-referenced proceeding of Aron
Energy Prepay 14 LLC’s application for
market-based rate authority, with an
accompanying rate tariff, noting that
such application includes a request for
blanket authorization, under 18 CFR
part 34, of future issuances of securities
and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to
protest should file with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888
First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426,
in accordance with Rules 211 and 214
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and
385.214). Anyone filing a motion to
intervene or protest must serve a copy
of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the
deadline for filing protests with regard
to the applicant’s request for blanket
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of
future issuances of securities and
assumptions of liability, is September 6,
2022.

The Commission encourages
electronic submission of protests and
interventions in lieu of paper, using the
FERC Online links at http://
www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic
service, persons with internet access
who will eFile a document and/or be
listed as a contact for an intervenor
must create and validate an
eRegistration account using the
eRegistration link. Select the eFiling
link to log on and submit the
intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically
may mail similar pleadings to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
888 First Street NE, Washington, DC
20426. Hand delivered submissions in
docketed proceedings should be
delivered to Health and Human
Services, 12225 Wilkins Avenue,
Rockville, Maryland 20852.

In addition to publishing the full text
of this document in the Federal

Register, the Commission provides all
interested persons an opportunity to
view and/or print the contents of this
document via the internet through the
Commission’s Home Page (http://
www.ferc.gov) using the “eLibrary” link.
Enter the docket number excluding the
last three digits in the docket number
field to access the document. At this
time, the Commission has suspended
access to the Commission’s Public
Reference Room, due to the
proclamation declaring a National
Emergency concerning the Novel
Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued
by the President on March 13, 2020. For
assistance, contact the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission at
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call
toll-free, (886) 208-3676 or TYY, (202)
502—-8659.

Dated: August 16, 2022.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2022-18041 Filed 8—19-22; 8:45 am]
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Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. RM98-1-000]

Records Governing Off-the-Record
Communications

This constitutes notice, in accordance
with 18 CFR 385.2201(b), of the receipt
of prohibited and exempt off-the-record
communications.

Order No. 607 (64 FR 51222,
September 22, 1999) requires
Commission decisional employees, who
make or receive a prohibited or exempt
off-the-record communication relevant
to the merits of a contested proceeding,
to deliver to the Secretary of the
Commission, a copy of the
communication, if written, or a
summary of the substance of any oral
communication.

Prohibited communications are
included in a public, non-decisional file
associated with, but not a part of, the
decisional record of the proceeding.
Unless the Commission determines that
the prohibited communication and any
responses thereto should become a part
of the decisional record, the prohibited
off-the-record communication will not
be considered by the Commission in
reaching its decision. Parties to a
proceeding may seek the opportunity to
respond to any facts or contentions
made in a prohibited off-the-record
communication and may request that
the Commission place the prohibited
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communication and responses thereto
in the decisional record. The
Commission will grant such a request
only when it determines that fairness so
requires. Any person identified below as
having made a prohibited off-the-record
communication shall serve the
document on all parties listed on the
official service list for the applicable
proceeding in accordance with Rule
2010, 18 CFR 385.2010.

Exempt off-the-record
communications are included in the

decisional record of the proceeding,
unless the communication was with a
cooperating agency as described by 40
CFR 1501.6, made under 18 CFR
385.2201(e)(1)(v).

The following is a list of off-the-
record communications recently
received by the Secretary of the
Commission. The communications
listed are grouped by docket numbers in
ascending order. These filings are
available for electronic review at the
Commission in the Public Reference

Room or may be viewed on the
Commission’s website at http://
www.ferc.gov using the eLibrary link.
Enter the docket number, excluding the
last three digits, in the docket number
field to access the document. For
assistance, please contact FERC Online
Support at FERCOnlineSupport@
ferc.gov or toll free at (866) 208—3676, or
for TTY, contact (202) 502—8659.

Prohibited

Docket Nos. File date Presenter or requester
Exempt:
None.
1. CP16-10-000, CP21-57-000, CP19-477-000 ............. 08-03—-2022 | West Virginia Governor Jim Justice.

Dated: August 16, 2022.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2022—-18046 Filed 8-19-22; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Combined Notice of Filings

Take notice that the Commission has
received the following Natural Gas
Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings:

Filings Instituting Proceedings

Docket Numbers: RP22-1122-000.

Applicants: Leucrotta Exploration
Inc., Coelacanth Energy Inc.

Description: Joint Petition for
Temporary Limited Waiver of Capacity
Release Regulations, et al. of Leucrotta
Exploration Inc., et al.

Filed Date: 8/11/22.

Accession Number: 20220811-5156.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/23/22.

Docket Numbers: RP22-1123-000.

Applicants: Florida Gas Transmission
Company, LLC.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Update
Electric Portion of GT&C Section 27 to
be effective 9/12/2022.

Filed Date: 8/12/22.

Accession Number: 20220812-5033.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/24/22.

Docket Numbers: RP22-1124-000.

Applicants: El Paso Natural Gas
Company, L.L.C.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing:
Negotiated Rate Agreement Update
(Shell Aug 22) to be effective 8/15/2022.

Filed Date: 8/12/22.

Accession Number: 20220812-5057.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/24/22.

Docket Numbers: RP22-1125-000.

Applicants: Enable Gas Transmission,
LLC.

Description: Compliance filing:
Baseline Tenth Revised Volume No. 1 to
be effective 9/15/2022.

Filed Date: 8/15/22.

Accession Number: 20220815-5027.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/29/22.

Docket Numbers: RP22—-1126-000.

Applicants: Enable Gas Transmission,
LLC.

Description: Compliance filing: Third
Revised Volume Filed Agreements to be
effective 9/15/2022.

Filed Date: 8/15/22.

Accession Number: 20220815-5028.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/29/22.

Docket Numbers: RP22—-1127-000.

Applicants: Enable Gas Transmission,
LLC.

Description: Tariff Amendment:
Cancellation of Ninth Revised Volume
No. 1 Tariff to be effective 9/15/2022.

Filed Date: 8/15/22.

Accession Number: 20220815-5047.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/29/22.

Docket Numbers: RP22-1128-000.

Applicants: E]l Paso Natural Gas
Company, L.L.C.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing:
Negotiated Rate Agreement Update
(Koch) to be effective 8/16/2022.

Filed Date: 8/15/22.

Accession Number: 20220815-5153.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/29/22.

Docket Numbers: RP22-1129-000.

Applicants: Gulfstream Natural Gas
System, L.L.C.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: August
2022 Clean-up Filing to be effective 9/
16/2022.

Filed Date: 8/16/22.
Accession Number: 20220816-5015.
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/29/22.

Any person desiring to intervene or
protest in any of the above proceedings
must file in accordance with Rules 211
and 214 of the Commission’s
Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and
385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern
time on the specified comment date.
Protests may be considered, but
intervention is necessary to become a
party to the proceeding.

The filings are accessible in the
Commission’s eLibrary system (https://
elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/
fercgensearch.asp) by querying the
docket number.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed
information relating to filing
requirements, interventions, protests,
service, and qualifying facilities filings
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For
other information, call (866) 208—3676
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502—8659.

Dated: August 16, 2022.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022-18042 Filed 8—-19-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Notice of Applications Tendered for
Filing With the Commission and
Establishing Procedural Schedule for
Licensing and Deadline for
Submission of Final Amendments

Center Rivers Power, NH LLC
Center Rivers Power, NH LLC

Project No. 2287-053.
Project No. 2288-057.
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